ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

November 14, 2023

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REQUEST COUNCIL TO PAUSE FOR A MOMENT OF SILENCE.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT — PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG. Councilmember Lightfoot

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECOGNITION CEREMONIES.

Special Recognitions:

Animal Shelter Appreciation Month: Staff and Volunteers for Rochester Animal Shelters

Rochester's Partners in Ending Homelessness

Retirement:

DES:

Carmela Buerkle Anthony J. Sanchez Gregory Smith

ECD:

Gregory B. Wing

RFD:

Mark A. Hudson

RPD:

John R. Fiorica

Christina L. Morehouse

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

By Councilmember Peo

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting on October 17, 2023 be approved as published in the official sheets of the Proceedings.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE CITY CLERK—THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

The Mayor submits the following:

Administrative Cancellation or Refund of Erroneous Taxes and Charges

THE CITY CLERK—THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

The Council submits a Disclosure of Interest Form from **Councilmember Gruber** on Int. No. 398.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- PRESENTATION AND REFERENCE OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON

By Councilmember Lightfoot

Parks and Public Works Committee Report

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$530,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the Aqueduct Street Group Project Int. No. 396

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing an amendatory agreement relating to the Aqueduct Street Group Project Int. No. 397

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Rundel Memorial Library Filtration and Intake Air Upgrades project Int. No. 398

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Patterson

Neighborhood & Business Development Committee Report

Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 399
THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Harris

Recreation and Human Services Committee Report

Authorizing a grant and amending the 2023-24 Budget for the Flower City AmeriCorps program Int. No. 400

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By President Meléndez

Public Safety Committee Report

Authorizing agreement for the 2023 Community Oriented Policing Services Technology and Equipment Program Grant for the Blue Light surveillance camera system Int. No. 402 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement and amending the 2023-24 Budget to fund the 2024 Pedestrian Safety Enforcement and Education Program Int. No. 403

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for K-9 Unit veterinary services Int. No. 405 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Resolution establishing Naloxone boxes in City public buildings Int. No. 409

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

By Councilmember Gruber

Finance Committee Report

Authorizing a master license agreement with Uniti National LLC Int. No. 367

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the cancellation or refund of erroneous taxes and charges Int. No. 406

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement and amending the 2023-24 Budget to fund the development of an Arts and Culture Plan Int. No. 407

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Resolution establishing the schedule for regular Council meetings during 2024 Int. No. 408

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

Adjourned

IEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 235	Authorizing the sale of real estate NBD (7/19/22)
Int. No. 461	Local Law amending the City Charter with respect to establishing the Police Accountability Board (12/20/22)
Int. No. 67	Authorizing intermunicipal agreement with Monroe County and amending the 2022-23 Budget in relation to traffic and crowd control services PS (02/21/23)
Int. No. 369	Appropriating Opioid Compensation funds and authorizing agreements for the Neighborhood Ambassador Program FIN (09/19/2023)
Int. No. 395	Local Law amending the City Charter with respect to the Mayor's and Councilmembers' terms of office FIN (10/17/2023)
Int. No. 401	Authorizing agreements and amending the 2023-24 Budget for the 2023 Justice Assistance Grant program RHS (11/14/2023)
Int. No. 404	Authorizing an agreement and amending the 2023-24 Budget to fund investigation software for the Greater Rochester Area Narcotics Enforcement Team PS (11/14/2023)
Int. No. 410	Appropriating Opioid Compensation funds for Neighborhood Ambassador Programs FIN (11/14/2023)